
 

 

 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 19TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

Zakia Zubairi 
Linda Freedman 
John Marshall 

 
 

 
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Pakeezah Rahman pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 07784 

290745 
 

Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: 

THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WHICH TO 
ACCESS THE MEETING CAN DO SO BY LISTENING TO THE LIVE AUDIO-RECORDING 

OF THE MEETING. THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE HERE: 
HTTPS://BARNET.MODERNGOV.CO.UK/IELISTMEETINGS.ASPX?COMMITTEEID=189  

 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/IELISTMEETINGS.ASPX?COMMITTEEID=189


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

3 - 6 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER  
 

7 - 278 

a)   APPENDIX 1 REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 

279 - 288 

b)   APPLICANT'S REBUTTAL AND COMMENTS  
 

 

289 - 316 

 Site Map - Nez Watford Way  
 

 

 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 
 



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 

 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed. 
 

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments. 
 

 
 

Governance 
Officer 
 
 
Chairman 

 To seek nominations for Chairman 

 Elect Chairman 

 Hand over to the Chairman 
 

 Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and outlines 
their roles.   

  Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer. 
  Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present during 

the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the Licensing 
Officer will be excluded from deliberations. 

  Asks parties present to introduce themselves. 
  Outlines procedure to be followed. 
  Asks all parties to 
[...]


260



261



262



263



264



265



266



267



268



269



270



271



272



273



274



275



276



277



This page is intentionally left blank



279

AGENDA ITEM 5a

Elisabeth.Hammond
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_1
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_2
Highlight



280

Elisabeth.Hammond_3
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_4
Highlight



281

Elisabeth.Hammond_5
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_6
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_7
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_8
Highlight



282

Elisabeth.Hammond_9
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_10
Highlight



283

Elisabeth.Hammond_11
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_12
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_13
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_14
Highlight



284

Elisabeth.Hammond_15
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_16
Highlight



285

Elisabeth.Hammond_17
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_18
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_19
Highlight



286

Elisabeth.Hammond_20
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_21
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_22
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_23
Highlight



287

Elisabeth.Hammond_24
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_25
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_26
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank



P a g e  | 1 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

Information for Licensing Sub Committee - inclusion in the hearing papers 
 
New application for a premises licence NEZ 418c Watford Way London NW7 2QJ 
 
This document sets out our case and rebuttal of the points raised in the petition, and 
identically worded forms that have been received as representations. 
 
To assist the committee with our case a number of documents are attached as an appendix. 
These include items we have submitted in support of the application, and by way of explaining 
how the business will operate. Also included are copies of the various documents produced 
by Mr Patel, who is the owner of a nearby shop “Nisa Day 1” situated at 424A Watford Way 
London NW7 2QJ. All of these are shown in the appendix. 
 
 
 
 
Index 
            Page 
 

 Introduction          2 

 Rebuttal of representations & concern re the submission &   3 
relevance of them 

 Rebuttal and Comments re the Representations    4 – 5 

 Sect 182 Guidance April 2018       6 – 8 

 Statement of Licensing Policy BARNET January 2020    9 – 11 

 Licensing Act 2003         12 – 13 

 Hearings Regs         14 

 End of Report         15 
 
 

 Appendix ‘A’ - letter encouraging people to make objections - attached separately 
 Appendix ‘B’ – Mr Patel’s pre written objection form   - attached separately 
 Appendix ‘C’ – Mr Patel’s pre written petition form  - attached separately 
 Appendix ‘D’ – Applicants letter for objectors   - attached separately 
 Appendix ‘E’ – Applicants email to ward councillors  - attached separately 

 
 
 
  

289

AGENDA ITEM 5b

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 2 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

 
Introduction 
The applicant has consulted with the expert and professional bodies who ensure that the 
licensing objectives are upheld by licensed premises. 
 
They have also sought to reach out to everyone who has submitted a representation, and 
offered the opportunity of a meeting to further explain the business model. The 3 ward 
councillors have similarly been contacted by email and asked for their views, comments and 
suggestions. The licensing consultant acting in this matter provided contact details for anyone 
wishing to obtain additional information or ask any questions. Up to the current date no 
response has been received from any party.  
 
No representations have been received from any of the responsible authorities, in particular 
the police who are the experts on crime and disorder, and the council’s own departments, 
Safeguarding Children Board, Health and Safety Team, Nuisance Team, Trading standards  
 and the Licensing team. All of these bodies are experts in their own field, who advise and 
guide the council. 
None of them have raised any concerns or evidence, with regard to the applicant and 
application, to suggest that it is likely that granting the application would increase the risk to; 
children and young persons, safety, noise nuisance, sale of illegal goods, or any other person 
due to the licensable activity.    
  
It is highly unlikely that this family run business would do anything other than fully promote the 
4 licensing objectives. It will certainly be an asset to the area, and a vast improvement on 
what was a run down and unsightly vacant site. 
 
  

290

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 3 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

Rebuttal of representations and concern re the submission and relevance of them 
 
Mr Patel has orchestrated a thoroughly unpleasant and vexatious business campaign against 
the applicant and their application. Mr Patel: 

 Produced and delivered a letter encouraging people to make objections against the 
application (Appendix ‘A’)  

 Encouraged residents and his customers to sign the pre written forms which were 
attached to the letter and apparently pushed for customers to sign these whenever 
they were in the store (Appendix ‘B’) and 

 Produced an identically worded document to the first one with a supplementary 
document attached and headed with the words “Petition” (Appendix ‘C’). 

 Offered to deliver the completed documents himself to the council. It appears that this 
was the case with most of them.  

 
Trade based objections are irrelevant for the purpose of the licensing act 2003. The content of 
virtually every objection is identical and they all reference “the need” for additional premises. 
As you are aware “need” is not a relevant matter for the licensing act 2003, and is clearly 
explained in Barnet’s Statement of Licensing Policy, and the statutory guidance at sect 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
None of the objectors have outlined what they feel would
[...]
ampaign and the wording he has 
provided for the pre written objections is entirely based on the irrelevant (illegal) grounds of a 
“trade objection” He uses the phrases: 

a) if the above application is granted it would be extremely detrimental to our business 
b) we are seeking the help of the local community 
c) we request your help and assistance to oppose this application 
d) to make the process of application easier we have enclosed a draft template letter 
e) bring it to my shop by the 15th September and I will then send all of the signed copies 

to the licensing committee 
 
Appendix ‘B’ (petition) 
We respectfully request that the licensing sub committee strikes all of the information detailed 
in these documents as irrelevant. 
None of it has any relevance for the licensing act 2003. The content is purely trade based, 
and with reference to need for another premises. Neither of which carry any weight in the 
licensing sub committee’s determination. 
 
Appendix ‘C’ pre written objection provided by Mr Patel 
For ease of reference we have broken this down into 6 paragraphs which will be addressed 
below: 

1) Introduction/outline of application – we have no comments regarding this 
 

2) Introduction/outline of application – we have no comments regarding this 
 

3) Introduction/outline of application – we have no comments regarding this 
 

4) It is not a matter for the licensing act to address, limiting or setting targets for the 
number of premises permitted to sell alcohol in a particular area. If this was indeed a 
particular issue in the ward it would have been included as part of a cumulative impact 
area. There is no data to support such an area for this ward. 
The case for “need” and the number and type of premises is a matter for planning. No 
evidence has been provided by Mr Patel or any of the other objectors that these 
premises would increase, crime, disorder or public nuisance. If these are at 
problematic levels, then they must be caused by the premises currently selling alcohol 
in the area, including Mr Patel’s own shop. However, during my communications with 
the Police, they are unaware of these issues and have no data to support this. 
Barnet Councils own analysis on “alcohol-related ambulance call outs” confirms that 
the Mill Hill ward is the 2nd lowest out of the 21 wards, returning a figure of 7.5 cases 
per 10,000 head of population. 
Barnet as a Borough had the 2nd lowest crime rates for Violence, sexual offences and 
Drugs out of all the 32 London Boroughs (year to June 2019) Mill Hill is also amongst one of 
the safest wards in Barnet for all crimes. There are also no recent incidents, actions or 
operations in relation to alcohol related crime and disorder or children being at risk due to 
licensed premises, recorded on the Police Safer Neighbourhood Team site. This alone would 
discount the allegations and fears contained in this paragraph. There is certainly no evidence, 
or likelihood that granting a licence to these premises is more likely than not to change this.   

 
5)  As per the information above, there is no evidence to support that this ward suffers from 

higher levels of noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour, or that it has been occurring since 
2003 and has been caused by the 2003 Licensing Act. This act didn’t come into effect until the 

292

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 5 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

24th November 2005. I was certainly not aware of any issues or increase in the incidents 
complained of. As stated in bullet point 4, even if the issues complained of were facts, they 
would currently be happening and have a causal link to the all licensed premises, of which Mr 
Patel’s shop is one of them.  
 

6) The presence of 2 girl’s schools in the nearby area is not a matter for the licensing sub 
committee to consider. The safeguarding children from harm team have not flagged 
any issues in
[...]
ditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful where they cannot 
be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case. 
 
Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations 
9.4 A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on 
the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. For example, a representation from a 
local businessperson about the commercial damage caused by competition from new 
licensed premises would not be relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a business 
person that nuisance caused by new premises would deter customers from entering the local 
area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that nuisance were inadequate, 
would be relevant. In other words, representations should relate to the impact of licensable 
activities carried on from premises on the objectives. For representations in relation to 
variations to be relevant, they should be confined to the subject matter of the variation. There 
is no requirement for a responsible authority or other person to produce a recorded history of 
problems at premises to support their representations, and in fact this would not be possible 
for new premises.  
 
9.5 It is for the licensing authority to determine whether a representation (other than a 
representation from responsible authority) is frivolous or vexatious on the basis of what might 
ordinarily be considered to be vexatious or frivolous. A representation may be considered to 
be vexatious if it appears to be intended to cause aggravation or annoyance, whether to a 
competitor or other person, without reasonable cause or justification. Vexatious 
circumstances may arise because of disputes between rival businesses and local knowledge 
will therefore be invaluable in considering such matters. Licensing authorities can consider 
the main effect of the representation, and whether any inconvenience or expense caused by i
[...]
 are being undermined so that 
the responsible authority can make representations if appropriate and justified.  

9.30 The licensing authority may also decide to withhold some or all of the person’s personal 
details from the applicant, giving only minimal details (such as street name or general location 
within a street). However, withholding such details should only be considered where the 
circumstances justify such action.  
 
Hours of trading 
10.14 Where there are objections to an application to extend the hours during which 
licensable activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines that this would 
undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it with appropriate 
conditions and/or different hours from those requested. 
10.15 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless 
there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours. 
 

295

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 8 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

The need for licensed premises 
14.19 There can be confusion about the difference between the “need” for premises and the 
“cumulative impact” of premises on the licensing objectives, for example, on crime and 
disorder. “Need” concerns the commercial demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel and 
is a matter for the planning authority and for the market. This is not a matter for a licensing 
authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its statement of licensing policy. 
 

Licensing hours 

14.51 With regard to licensing hours, the Government acknowledges that different licensing 

approaches may be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different 

areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make decisions regarding licensed
[...]
ions 
5.1 When exercising its licensing functions the Licensing Authority will not be influenced by 
the question of need. The question of whether or not there is a need for any particular 
premises is a commercial matter which is not relevant to the Licensing Authority’s 
considerations. The issue of need may be a matter for planning consideration or for the 
market to decide and does not form part of this licensing policy statement. 
 
12. Representations 
12.1 Representations should be made in writing to the licensing authority. The interested 
party must ensure they include their name, address and contact details. Please be aware that 
the Licensing Act 2003 requires all parties that wish to make a representation against an 
application ensure that their name and addresses are included in the representation to make 
it valid. 
12.2 The name and address is required so that the Licensing Authority and the 
applicant or their representation can validate that the person making the 

297

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 10 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

representation is qualified to do so in terms of living or working in the vicinity of the 
premises concerned. 
12.3 In exceptional cases an interested party can request the Licensing Authority to withhold 
their details, in any event the original letter must contain the information required. 
12.4 All representations will be available in the public domain and some will be contained in 
reports that will be able to be viewed on the website. 
12.5 All representations must be about the likely effect of granting the licence or certificate on 
the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives. It would be wise, therefore, to 
explicitly link any representation to one or more of the objectives. 
12.6 It will also assist if the representations are specific to the premises and evidence based. 
Interested parties may, therefore wish to talk to the relevant responsible authority beforehand, 
or document problems themselves by, for example, keeping a diary or photographic evidence 
of any incidents. 
12.7 The Licensing Authority will need to be satisfied that there is an evidential and causal 
link between the representations made, and the effect on the licensing objectives. 
12.8 In addition, the Licensing Authority can only consider representations that are not 
“vexatious” or “frivolous”. Whether representations are frivolous or vexatious will be for the 
Licensing Authority to determine. For example, the Licensing Authority might find the 
representations were vexatious if they arise because of disputes between rival businesses or 
they might be frivolous representations if they plainly lacked seriousness. 
12.9 It is also important that an applicant is able to respond to a representation, for example, 
if they believe that it is not a “relevant” representation. If interested parties are concerned 
about possible intimidation, they could consider asking the appropriate responsible authority 
to make a representation on their behalf. 
12.10 If no relevant representations are made, the licence or variation must be granted, 
therefore interested party representations are very important. 
12.11 It may be beneficial for those wishing to make a representation to get the backing of 
other people living, or businesses operating in the vicinity of the premises. 
Note 12.12 is apparently missing from the policy (Typo ?) 
12.13 If any party is considering raising a petition, it is important to ensure that the Licensing 
Authority can determine whether all the signatories are within the ‘vicinity’ of the premises. 
So, including addresses and indicating clearly what representation(s) they are all making is 
essential. 
12.14 If interested parties want to ask another person, such as an MP or local Councillor to 
represent them, it is advisable to make such a request in writing so that the individual can 
demonstrate he or she was asked. 
12.15 Representees should address how they would like the situation to be rectified. The 
Licensing Authority often has to balance conflicting needs when determine licensing 
applications, it is beneficial for representees to outline what they feel would resolve or reduce 
their concerns. 
 
14. Integrating strategies & avoiding duplication 
14.1 The Licensing Authority recognises the need to avoid, so far as possible, duplication of 
the existing legislation and other mechanisms to deal with any environmental or other impacts 
on the leisure economy such as: 

o Planning controls 
o Positive measures to create a safe and clean town centre environment 
o Powers of the Licensing Authority to designate public places where the consumption of 

alcohol is not permitted 
o Police enforcement of disorder and anti-social behaviour 
o Prosecuting of personal licence holders and staff selling alcohol to those underage. 

298

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 11 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

o Police and the Licensing Authority’s powers to close down instantly any licence 
premises on the ground of disorder or likely to cause disorder or excessive noise 
emanating from the premises 

o Environmental Protection Act 1990 
o Children Act 1989 
o Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 etc. 
o Powers of the police/local residents/businesses ability to seek a review of a licence. 

14.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that there should be a clear separation of the 
planning and licensing regimes in respect of applications to avoid duplication or a re-run of 
the planning application process but also recognises that some factors affecting the planning 
decision may also affect the decision of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 
  

299

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 12 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
18 D
[...]
 N T S - 2005 No. 44 
LICENCES AND LICENSING 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 
19. The authority shall disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom 
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to— 
(a) their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of another person, 
the application representations or notice of the party requesting their appearance, and 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a notice 
given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention objective. 
  

302

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 15 

 

ALES Licensing Tel: 07919 446 323 – aleslicensing@mail.com – www.aleslicesning.com 

 

 

 

 

End of Report 

303

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 'A'

305



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 'B'

307

Elisabeth.Hammond_27
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_28
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_29
Highlight

Elisabeth.Hammond_30
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank



(4)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(5)

(6)

Appendix 'C'

309



This page is intentionally left blank



P a g e  | 1 

 

ALES Licensing - Duly authorised agent for the applicant 
Tel: 07919 446 323   aleslicensing@mail.com   www.aleslicesning.com 

Additional Information about the application – NEZ 418c Watford Way London NW72QJ 
 
Dear Resident, 
 
We are a family run business and also live in the London Borough of Barnet. 
It is not our intention to allow the local area to become a crime hot spot, or attract people to 
our premises who act other than in a considerate and polite way to local residents. 
 
Our application for a new premises licence has attracted a number of representation’s 
(objections) Unfortunately some of the objections are based on points about the hours and 
activities that are not correct. 
 
We hope that the following information will be
[...]
ngs. These are restricted to the cafe area, and 
after midnight will only be available for take away. This is not going to be a fully blown take 
away section as there is no commercial kitchen or suitable preparation area for this, and it is 
not the intention of the applicant to run such an operation. 

 
  

312

mailto:aleslicensing@mail.com


P a g e  | 3 

 

ALES Licensing - Duly authorised agent for the applicant 
Tel: 07919 446 323   aleslicensing@mail.com   www.aleslicesning.com 

The following 7 conditions have been offered to promote the licensing objectives: 
1) - A CCTV system must be installed and operational at all times when the premises is open 
to the public. The system will comply with the following: 
a) The system will incorporate camera(s) covering the entrance door, internal licensed area, 
serving/till area and any other area used for sale or consumption of alcohol. It must be 
capable of recording an image which on playback is of a sufficiently high quality to allow 
accurate identification of the subject matter recorded.  
b) The system will incorporate a recording facility and any recording will be retained and 
stored in a suitable and secure format for a minimum of 31 days, and made available for 
inspection on the lawful and reasonable request of a Police officer, or an authorised officer 
from the licensing authority. This is subject to compliance with Data Protection Legislation. 
c) The system must have a suitable facility to export the recorded images to a common format 
that is easily read by standard devices, e.g. CD/DVD/USB Stick. The system must also have 
a facility whereby the recordings can be reviewed on a monitor or similar device at the 
premises. 
d) The correct date and time must be recorded as part of the image 
e) If for whatever reason the CCTV system is not operating in accordance with these 
conditions, both the Police and Council Licensing officers must be immediately informed via 
email. Details of the problem affe
[...]
hments

Information for Other Persons Representations.docx

Appendix 'E'

315

http://www.aleslicensing.com/


12/10/2020 mail.com - Licensing application Nez 418C Watford Way NW7 2QJ - Information and request

https://3c-lxa.mail.com/mail/client/mail/print;jsessionid=BA67559E93396DC49F5B194BFB4B8AB3-n2.lxa04b?mailId=tmai163b29f951814e36 2/2

316



317

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager
	Final report part 2
	Final report part 3

	5a Appendix 1 Representations
	5b Applicant's Rebuttal and Comments
	Appendix A - letter encouraging people to make objections
	Appendix B - Mr Patels pre written objection form (003)
	Appendix C - Mr Patel’s pre written objection form
	Appendix D - Applicants letter for objectors
	Appendix E - Applicants email to ward councillors

	 Site Map - Nez Watford Way





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
19 October 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 Councillor Linda Freedman 
 Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 Councillor John Marshall 

 
 

1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Linda Freedman be appointed Chairman for this Licensing Sub-

Committee meeting. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 

 
5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER  

 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence for Nez, 418C 
Watford Way, London, NW7 2QJ (the “Premises”).  

 
6.    APPENDIX 1 REPRESENTATIONS  

 
7.    APPLICANT'S REBUTTAL AND COMMENTS  

 
8.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 

Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced within 5 working days. 
 

9.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 



 

2 

 
10.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 

DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
This is an application for a licence made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to Nez, 418C Watford Way, London, NW7 2QJ (the “Premises”).   
 
The application is for the: 

1. supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the Premises during the hours 
of 08:00 to 00:00 hours, Monday to Sunday; 

2. provision of late-night refreshment both on and off the Premises during the hours 
of 23:00 to 05:00 hours, Monday to Sunday; and  

3. premises to be open to the public between 00:00 to 00:00 Monday to Sunday. 
  
The Premises are not currently licenced and the Sub-Committee notes that the licence 
application includes a plan of the Premises, shown at page 37 of the Report.  This shows 
that the Premises and the licenced area of the same only includes the internal area and 
not any outside area. 
 
Following discussions between the Applicant and the Metropolitan Police the Applicant 
has agreed to include additional conditions in his application, which are set out in Annex 
2 to the Report.   
 
No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities.  Two 
representations were received from Councillors and 17 independent objections have 
been received from people living within close proximity to the Premises.  Over one 
hundred people signed a generic petition generated by a local business.  The objections 
raised legitimate concerns regarding public nuisance, protection of children from harm 
and public safety.   
 
Given the current COVID 19 pandemic, the licensing Sub-Committee was held by way of 
a virtual Teams Meeting.   Representations were made by the Applicant’s representative 
Mr Mark Altman, the Licensing Officer and two objectors.   
 
Common concerns for the objectors were namely the need for another off-licence, the 
opening hours, the impact of parking and the potential increase in crime and anti-social 
behaviour and its impact on the local community.   
 
Mr Altman submitted that the petition signed by over one hundred individuals amounted 
to trade based objections.  The content of petition primarily objects to the need for 
another off-licence.  Having read the petition and heard from Mr Patel’s representative, it 
was clear to the Sub-Committee the underlying concern and purpose of the petition was 
to prevent competition from another premises.  The Sub-Committee accepted Mr 
Altman’s submissions and attached no weight to those representations.  
 
With regard to the other 17 independent representations there was a common theme of 
the need for another off-licence.  Necessity is not a consideration that the Sub-
Committee can take into account. It is an issue for the Planning Committee, not 
licensing.  Equally, the concerns regarding the Premises’ 24-hour opening hours are also 
a Planning issue and not a matter for the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The representations raised common concerns regarding crime and disorder, anti-social 
behaviour and the impact on the pupils of two local secondary schools.  No evidence 



 

3 

was submitted in support of these concerns and no representations have been received 
from any responsible authority.   
 
In respect of the specific representations made by the objectors, the Sub-Committee 
concluded that although the Premises are in a residential and highly populated area, 
given the steps taken by the Applicant to promote the licensing objectives, it is unlikely 
to:  
 

a. lead to harm to those walking within the vicinity of the Premises; 
b. increase noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour; 
c. increase crime;  
d. increase threat to children’s safety. 

 
No evidence in support of the concerns raised by members of the public was presented 
to the Sub-Committee.  Consequently, considerable weight has been given to the fact 
that no responsible authority raised any concerns or produced any evidence in respect of 
the aforementioned apprehensions.  
 
The Sub-Committee must consider whether or not the Applicant can effectively promote 
the licensing objectives in the local area.  If issues arise regarding noise and anti-social 
behaviour, recourse is available by way of a review of the premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all written and oral representations, as well as the 
relevant statutory legislation, statutory guidance, licensing objectives and Barnet’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Taking all things in to account, the panel has decided to grant this application together 
with the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police, set out in annex 2 and not 
repeated herein. 
 
Right to Appeal 
  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision. 
 
 
 

11.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.35am 
 
 


